
CITI~ OF rd~ ~hiRD CLAS5 : I t is ~ot compulsory f or cities of the third 
c~ass to carry uorkmen ' s C~upensation In­
surance for employes of Ele-~~ic Light and 
·#at er Plants . 

PAUPERS: County Court should bear expense of burying 
pauper s in cities of t he third cl ass . 

July 13 , 1936 
r-------

kr. u. c. ~isher, 
City Clerk, 
Hannibal, ~issouri . 

Dear Sir : 

le are i n receipt of your let ter of June 18th, re-
questing an official opinion, which reads as follows: 

"Is it coEpulsory tbr municipalities to 
car ry .1or kmen ' s Compensati on Insurance? 
I mean by this a ll depar tments incl uding 
hlectric igbt and 1ater f l ants, ~·h1ch 
are uunicipQlly_owne d. It l t is coopulsory , 
is there any way to carry it without pay­
ing an exorbitant premium to the insurance 
companiea. 

•we pay a tax to the County which I under­
stand i s to pay for the care ot patients 
a t t he infirmary and 6lso the burial ot 
paupers in t he Ci ty ot llannibal. •~e have 
been paying for t he burial of our ?&upers , 
but r ecently we have been intor~ed t hat 
t he County shoul d pay t his expense out ot 
t he t axes collected troto1 the City or 
Hannibal for that purpose . 

" e are a Ci ty or third class aJ d wor~inG 
under a special charter and not exenpt on 
any taxes . " 

In answering your inquiry we shall t ake t he questions 
i n the order in which t hey appear . 
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(1) "Is it coupulsory for municipalities to 
carry 3orknen 's Conpetwa tion Insurance? 
I mean by this all depart~ents includ­
ing Electric Light and ,later l l ants, 
which are municipa lly owned. " 

It is the opinion of thi$ department t hat it is 
not compulsory :tor a municipality to carry liOrk:men ' s Compensa­
tion Ins urance i n this instance. 

foll ows: 
Section S300, R. s. Lo. 1929 , reads i n part as 

"Every employer and every employe, 
except as in this chapter otherwise 
pr ovided, shall be conclusively presumed 
to heve eleeted to accept t he provi s ions 
of this chapter • • • . " 

Section 3303, H . s . i!o. 1929, reads in part a s follows : 

»section 5300, 3301 and 3302 of thi s 
chapter shall not apply to any of the 
following employments: First : Elilploy-
ments by the state, county, municipal 
corporation , township , school or road , 
drainage, swamp and levy ~stricts, or 
school board , board of education , 
regents, curators, r:w.nagers, or control 
commission , boe.rd or a"A.&.y other political 
subdivisions, corporation, or quasi-
corporation thereot.• 

Section 330,, R. s . Lo . l92J , construes the word 
wemployeru as used i n this chapter "florkmon •s Compensa tion" . 

Sect ion 3304, R. s . Uo. 1929, reads in part as follows: 

"The word •enployer ' as used in t his 
chapter shall be construed to mean: 

" (a) • ... • 

" (b) The stat e , county, municipal 
corporation, township, school or road, 
dra inage , swamp and levee di stricts, or 
school boards, board of educot1on , 
regents, curators , nana gers or cont rol 
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eo~ssion, board or ony other political 
subdivision , corporation , or quasi­
corporation, o~ cit i es under speci al 
char ter , or under t he co=nission f orm 
ot govcrnoent , which elects to accept 
t his chapter by l aw or ordinance . • 

As sa id in ~tnte ex rel . Cobb v . Thoupson, 31 9 Mo. 1 . c . 

"The rule is well stated, a s fo llows: 

"' A statute is not to be read as it open 
to construction us a -at ter ot course. 
It is onl y in case ot wnbi~uous statutes 
ot uncertai n raeuninL t ba t the rules ot 
construction can have any appl ication. 
tlbere U1e language ot a statute i e pl ain 
and une ,hi euous and i ts Leaning cl ear 
end unmista~able , t here is uo r oow tor 
construction , W!d t he courts are not 
por • ..J. t ted to search tor 1 ts 1..o.eaning beyond 
the statute itself. '"· 

. Therefore , tro~ the rore&oing and i n the absence of any 
statutory constitutional provi s i on to the contrary, it i s the 
opinion of this depart ment thnt a muni ci pality i s expr ess l y 
excluded fro~ t he provi sions ot the ~or~en ' s Co~pensation L~t , 
unless as provided i n Section 3304 , su~ra, t hey so elect to 
accept s ame by l nw or ord~nence . 

Your second question i s a s follo~s: 

" .e t rve been ~aying ~or t he buria l of our 
pauper s , but r ecently we ha ve been informed 
t hat the Count y should nay thia exnens e 
out of t r..e t a:r:es collected tro·1 t he City 
ot Hannibal tor t hat purpoae . u 

Section 12955, n . ~ . ~o. 1929 , provides : 

"The count ~ co~t 01 t he proper county 
sha ll a llow such suu h S it shall think 
r easonable, f or t he funeral e:r:penses of 
any person who shall die withi n the 
county without means to pay s uch funeral 
expens es . " 
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It 's , therefore, t he opinion or thi s depart~ent 
t • ..1 t t he above s tatute controls ana. t hnt the county is liable 
for t l1e pay~ent of the b.urial of its paupers. 

CvllCLUSION 

(1) That a mun1c1~ality does not cofuo under the 
provie;ions ot the './orla:len ' s Co..-pensation ~o.ct t c provided in 
Cbnpter 28, h . s . ~ o . 1949 , i t he cbsence ot any statutory 
or constitutional provision to t he contrary , unless t hey so 
elect to accept t l' e name by l aw or ordinance. 

(2 ) That t he county it liable tor t he payment ot the 
burial of its pnuper• . 

.APPltOV ~D: 

i om .. . H0.1r~J-4J~ , Jr., 
(Acting) .l~ttorney \senei·al • 

.ARH:IDt 

hespectfull y submitted, 

J . 1: . T ... YLOh., 
.nssistant .l'-ttorney General • 


